/&

CITY OF SACRAMENTO '

] CITY MANAG ERS QFFICE
DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING 4 I—é‘ [[?7 E W] E U R. H. PARKER
915 | STREET SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814 g 1 i CITY ENGINEER
CITY HALL ROOM 207 TELEPHQNE (916) 449-5261 o JUN 1 7 1981 J. F. VARDZZA
VED . ASSISTANT CITY ENGINEER

A&w THE crrgzouﬂcﬂ-
1 ‘}June 16, 1981

City Council N 238190

Sacramento, California Ju co 1 3?00 7&

Honorable Members in SessioidTY

SUBJECT: Resolution Appropriating Funds and Recommendation of
Bid Award for Riverside Boulevard and Florin Road
Pedestrian Overcrossings

SUMMARY :

The subject project, as a part of the City's Capital Improvement
Program, has been advertised for bids. Bids have been received and
the City Engineer hereby recommends bid award and appropriation of
funds.

BACKGROUND :

On April 14, 1981, the Budget and Finance Committee approved the
recommendation to advertise for bids for the Riverside Boulevard and
Florin Road Pedestrian Overcrossings and to defer appropriation of
additional funds until after receipt of bids. On April 21, 1981

the City Council approved plans and specifications for the subject
project. Bids were received and opened by the City Clerk in the
Council Chambers on May 12, 1981. Bids received are as follows:

C.C. Myers, Inc. . $440,000
MCM Construction; Inc. 442,414
Answell Construction, Inc. 479,075
Teichert Construction Co. 497,014
Harold J. Younger, Inc. 516,980

The City Council, at their May 19, 1981 meeting referred this matter
back to the Budget and Finance Committee for approval. At the Budget
and Finance Committee meeting of June 9, 1981, the report recommending
the bid award for the Riverside Boulevard and Florin Road Pedestrian
Overcrossings was rejected by the following votes: Noes = 2, Aves = 0,
Absent = 2. The Committee instructed staff to forward this item to
the full City Council, and asked that additional data be included
concerning the Pocket Area Bridge Fee District fund balance.



June lﬁ

1981

The Pocket Area Brldge Fee Dlstrlct was approved 1n September 197?._ 7

‘This district- was formed bBecause of the nece851tv of constructlng
10 new brldges in the Pocket area and the wrdenlng of an- ex1st1ng

brldge on ;Pocket - ‘Road. i
qenerally contrlbuted 50% "of the cost for a bridge w1th the remalnder
of the monéy coming- from the adjacent ‘subdivideérs.-
would have: been ‘ufiable to contribute '50% of the’ total- cost, for a -’
bridge project of this magnitude - in +tHe Pocket .area,
recommended. the establlshment 6f the Pocket Area Bridge Fee District..
Approx1mately 25% of the Pocket .area had been developed at- the time
of. the establlshment of o
reau1res that the. governlng agency agsume cost for land: which is .

already developed and would not be: assessed as’ part of the fee dlstrlct.

Wherefcre,

The City,

the fee. dlstrlct

in other- undeveloped areas,

their share: must be paid from other funds

has T
~In 1977 the Clty

therefore,.staff ’

The SublelSlon Map Act

The City con-

tribution- to the dlStrlCt,:ln our- determlnatlon of the amount of

the fees to be

charged

- was estlmated at 25%

‘At th

at time, the-

total cost of construction of all of the brldges was $1,551,000 of

whlch the" Clty contribution was to be’ 5386 000.

At

the present tlme,

the Clty has- completed constructlon of Auto. Blke/Ped Brldges -1 rand
. 2 as .shown. on ‘the attached map of the fee dlStrlCt.
have been Completed and* the brldge fund currently has ‘an unencumbered
" Because of +the 1nstructlons from the- Budget
and Finance Committee- and 31nce “the nedestrlan brldges over ‘Riverside
' Boulevard and" Florln Road were substantlally more expensive than planned
- staff dec1ded to review-estimates and- methods” that went into thé adop= -
Outllned below is. the ‘estimate

fund balance of §175, 000

tion of ‘the- orlglnal fees in 1977,
proposed
to determlne the amount

for all of the:

;.Auto

Auto’ _
"Bike/Ped
Bike/Ped’

Auto

: ," - -AutO

Auto

. Blke/Ped Bridge-
- Bike/Ped Bridge
., Bike/Ped’ Bridge
- Bike/Ped Bridge.
" Bike/Ped' Bridge’
e Wlden Pocket Road Brldge

Blke/Ped
Blke/Ped

Blke/Ped

w .

5Bridqé
‘Bridge-

Bridge

Bridgé.

Brldge
n A"
""IIB "‘..'
"C 1]}
:I'l D ",
:,HE "

TOTAL

s (o N

These brldcesfntf

ibrldges 1n the fee dlstrlct ‘that were. used
of - fees for each type of development.c

’95:6974'.*
. 240,975
- 303,975

209,250 0.
209,250
19,530 .

40,530

. 4075307
120,441 .
98,741 -

$L,

172,020 .



'ﬂ;eéltthounCii”u]:‘f-_fo T :‘7Jhne¥16,.1981 A

‘Slnce the tlme these estlmates .were made in. 1977, ‘we ‘have constructed
two bridges over the canals and have recelved bids . on the two pedes~»1”
Jtrian bridges in questlon. ‘We have .reviewed the prices received on
-~ the nrldges over tne canals and with this 1nrormatlon have revrsed
. the various estlmates for~ the brldges ‘stil1l to ‘be built., - Also in thls

e},rev151on we have revrewed ‘Yhe’ bridge w1dths w1th the Traffic Englneerlng
- obDivision. and. have determlned “that. the width of’ Bridges:3 and, 4 are:

'now recommended at 50" between curbs. lnstead .of 64', as. it was fert

. by .the ‘Traffic Department ‘that- parklng lanes need not be provrded on.

. the brldge because of - the short span.’ “Tne addltlon it was. recommended
that Bridge 5 be reduced Erom: 64‘ between’: curbs to-40" between curbs. ;é[

"~ Since the street on each-side" of the brldge is. now planneo “Fols on]y 50'

between. curbs, the 40 . brldge w111 provide two Lanes for vehicles and

'Jaﬁtwo bike - 1anes.5 With these newly recommended ‘widths and u51nq an estl-

’mate of §50 per square foot for the brldges, we estimdted the cost -

of ‘those uncompleted brldges and- have 1nc1uded the ‘actual-cost.of Brldges
. -1 and 2 .and the: estlmated total cost, of Riverside-and Florln Brldges

D &NE, based on- the TIow: bld price and. 1nclud1ng engineering. We feel

$50 per. square foot is'.a- conservatlve estlmate as Bridge.l was. com~1

. pleted at.a-total cost of 541 per, square foot and Brldge 2 at 531 Der

- square foot.  _4_;. : , . . . Couy

SR et e e

& REVISED. BRIDGE ESTTMATE FOR “*ﬂiff““j; Q;ﬁ*;‘ - u
POCKET AREA BRIDGE- FEE DISTRICT BRI ?,»;“;,;tﬂ~
.gAuto/Blke Ped Brldge EE 7';_ ;‘St$ 122 uoolmpctual Const. COSt
} o T . . -~|Includ1ng Eng g
o - . :,_, . . : Py, oa o P g - - e .
L S SRR DT m&;’ﬁﬁﬁs 7 |
) . Auto/Bike/Péd Bridge 2 - - v‘“j-?*:203ﬁ000 (Actual Const. Cost
. s  :f\w-,.t“_fgkﬂ‘i_l-;a::fjgj;xﬂgf>- | IncLudlng Enq )
' " uto: BiKe/Ped Bridgd 37 360, 000.;_;; ST
- Auto Bike/Ped Bridge 4 ° - j\-, + 170,000 7 L
* Auto Bike/Ped Brldge 5 ”jf?}fril44 000 e
“.;Blke/Ped Brldge“"A“”'.:f u;r[ ’_:91#27 0005 .. ST
. Bike/Ped Bridge "B IR . 58,000 - - ST
;Blke/Ped Bridge-"C" - - 54, 000, . Lo L e
.. .Bike/pPed Bridge "D" -and “E“f . 524,000 (Based on Bld Prlce)
' Wlden Pocket Road Brldge : v";;24z 000 LR , :
, J. —3- .



City Council . - o ’ June.lG,‘l981

The estimated revised participation for the bridge funds for the Pocket
Area Bridge Fee District will be .75 x 1,908,000 = 1,431,000 with the
- non bridge fee source of funds to be $477,000. The City staff subse-
quently analyzed the area of the bridge fee district left to be devel-
oped; from which future fees would be received. This calculation showed
49.5% of the land in the fee district is undeveloped. We have currently
received total revenue including interest of $710,813. This was received
during a development of 50.5% of the Pocket Bridge Fee District. It
is therefore expected that we .will receive at least $700,000 in revenue
from the future development of the remainder of the Pocket district
and probably more because density of development in the remainder of
the Pocket ‘is being planned at a higher number -of units per acre than
in that portion already developed and increased dens1ty means increased
amount of fees. We are therefore forecasting that the total bridge
fees received in the ‘Pocket district should equal or surpass $1,431,000
required for the 75% share of alli of the bridge costs.

The Bridge Fee District currently has an unencumbered unappropriated
balance of $175,000. The staff feels the $180,000 shortfall for the
two pedestrian bridges should be made up of $129,000 of Bridge funds
and $51,000 Major Street Construction Tax funds. This will put those
structures on the 75% bridge fund, 25% other fund basis as originally
planned and as our analysis shows those future bridges required in
the Pocket would be paid for using the same 75% Bridge Funds versus

- 25% other funds.

FINANCIAL:
Project Construction Cost $440,000
Engineering. & Incidentals 84,000

~ TOTAL “COST = $524,000

Currently Budgeted 1979/80
. A .

Pocket Area Bridge Fee . $264,000
Gas Tax i : 80,000-
TOTAL : $344,000

Breakdown of Funding According to Fee Ordinance

Pocket Area Bridge Fee = .75-x $524,000

= $393,000
Other Funds = .25 x $524,000 = $131,000

TOTAL | $524,000



ToAe

' .f;RECOMMENDATION-x'" ”

SRy

. Reculred Addltlonal Apnroprlatlon . ‘ 5

i From, Brldge Fees $393 000 - $264 000 $129 000 e T T

s ) From Major Street Const Tax $l31 OOO = $80 UOO = $51,000 - .-
S .‘>-_,‘» '._. '_“ -:‘ -2 ”1‘_\ i Jf}_' M Lv : _'-4 ) ' . .

Il : =
et . s

i ‘: o ‘ 1 -

The Clty.Englneer recommends that._'

Ll FThe Clty Counc1l by the adoptlon of the attached resolutlon, R

~‘;appronr1ate $1:29% 000 frcm Pocket. Area Brldge Fee funds and $51 000
'ﬁfrom the Major Street Constructlon Tax Pund,_and 3

2. Accept_the.1ow-bldggf.c.c. MyerS[uInc. 1n the amount of $44O 000."~ o

Respectfully submltted,A

e R H. PARKER

I 3'41‘1‘ : R Clty anlneer T
L Recommendathn Approved. t 'i;.:,_'; ;"“Q-~';-_ﬂ . :‘fif. .

N
S Walter J;‘ﬂylpe,.CLty Manager'” o ST s U
‘gQRHB/JFV/Hma‘g;"l "
o s
" o June” 23, 1981
CTIT Dlstrlct No. 8



L 75"
SR A |

BRIDGE 1 (46'-6"span)

o

Y we wa e

BRIDGE 2 (76-6"span)
BRIDGE 3 (96-6"span)
BRIDGE 4 (46-8"span

‘BRIDGE 2 it J BIKEIPED Y_ &
< I e BRIDGE 'A_ G = == S
Al 1 / e f S it

BIKE / PED. | i _——— Es
B Wy 1 . s ét E
.,44;:. p P T /:‘ '-.“_ 3
=T AUTO Bl \EIPEB AL
o BRIDGE ' 1.0"1 ~\
A : _-' VY
‘ IKE/PED o ¢
BRIQGEC™ I} \=
Qx-_: \ ﬁ ! fi \E
> e aUTOLBIGEARED, W
9 RIDGE
pa A N

S WAUTO BIKE/RED.
/ BRIDGE 4

......

e e e g
JE—
e e e

 LEGEND
—* ——==—== Proposed Streets

TrPicAL S LIYEER I Rikeways
BIKE PEDESTRIAN
BRIOGE

wonewemss Bridge Fee District Boundary

POCKET AREA BRIDGE FEE DISTRICT




'RESOLUTION NO. §/ - %50
ADOPTED BY THE SACRAMENTO CITY COUNCIL ON DATE OF
June 23, 1981
RESOLUTION AMENDING THE CITY BUDGET FOR

F.Y. 1980/81 FOR THE RIVERSIDE BOULEVARD
AND FLORIN ROAD PEDESTRIAN OVERCROSSINGS

;

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO:

1.

ATTEST:

Bids ‘have been received for the Riverside Boulevard and
Florin Road Pedestrian QOvercrossings and an appropriation

.0of $180,000 is necessary to award the contract.

The City.Budget for Fiscal Year 1980/81 is hereby amended
by appropriating $129,000 from the unappropriated balance
of the Pocket Area Braidge Fund {2-49) and $51,000 from the
Major Street Construction Tax Fund {2-09) to the City
Engineer's Budget {2-49-2600-3608/3609-4820) and {2-09-2600-
3608/3603-4820) for the purpose stated in Paragraph 1 above. -

MAYOR

APPROVED

BY THE CITY COUNCIL

CITY CLERK o JUN 2% 1951 5

6 OFFICE OF THE
. CITY CLERK



